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RESPONSES TO RESPONDENT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER ONE

THE FIVE JIJDGE PANEL ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN
IMPOSING SANCTIONS COMMENSURATE TO THE SERIOUSNESS OF
RESPONDENT'S CAVALIER CONDUCT TOWARD CANON 4 AND THE
LAW PROVIDED IN THE "JUDCIAL CANDIDATES SEMINAR 2011"
HANDBOOK.

B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER TWO

THE SUPREME COURT'S REVIEW OF THE FIVE JUDGE
COMMISSION'S ORDER IS LIMITED TO THE APPROPRIATENESS OF
THE SANCTION. THE O'NEILL CASE HAS LIMITED PRECEDENTIAL
VALUE TO THE INSTANT CASE.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

After seeing a campaign flyer of Respondent Jeanette Moll, the Complainant, Lynn Rife,

filed a grievance on May 17, 2012, with the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio ("the Board"), alleging that Respondent had violated

various provisions of Canon 4 of the Code of Judicial Conduct. Until five years ago, Respondent

was a magistrate, and has never held elected judicial office.

On June 18, 2012, a probable cause panel of the Board issued a three-count complaint

against Respondent, a candidate for the Ohio Fifth District Court of Appeals in the November 6,

2012 general election. Respondent was charged with violations of Canon 4, Rules 4.3(A),

4.3(C), and 4.3(F).

After a lengthy hearing on July 6, 2012, a three-member panel ("the panel") of the Board

unanimously recommended that Respondent be ordered to (1) cease and desist from circulating a

campaign flyer depicting her in a judicial robe without including her dates of service as a former

magistrate in the Guernsey County Court of Common Pleas; and, (2) file an affidavit affirming

that Respondent had personally contacted multiple county political headquarters to confirm that

all remaining copies of the flyers have been destroyed or returned to her. The panel also

recommended that Respondent be assessed the cost of the proceedings, along with a fine of

$1,000, which the panel recommended be stayed on condition there were no further violations of

the Code of Judicial Conduct related to campaign conduct.

On July 19, 2012, the Ohio Supreme Court appointed a five judge commission ("the

commission") to consider the panel's report. On July 31, 2012, the commission issued an interim

cease and desist order, permanently barring Respondent from using the offending flyer.

Thereafter, the parties filed objections with the commission to the panel's report. Subsequently,
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the commission also directed Complainant to submit documentation of her attorney fee expenses.

Therefore, on August 22, 2012, Complainant filed Complainant Lynn Rife's Itemized Affidavit

of Attorney Expenses Through August 13, 2012, which included an invoice from her attorney

reflecting professional fees and expenses totaling $21,141.51.

On August 30, 2012, the commission unanimously held that the record supported the

panel's findings that Respondent violated Canon 4, Rules 4.3(A),(C), and (F) as alleged in Count

1 of the complaint because the flyer created an impression the Respondent currently serves in an

elected or appointed judicial office. The commission found the Respondent's use of the flyer was

either knowingly false, or done with reckless disregard for whether or not it was false, or if true,

would be deceiving or misleading to a reasonable person. Canon 4, Rule 4.3(A). The

commission also determined that the campaign flyer implies that the Respondent is currently in

an office that she does not hold, in violation of Canon 4, Rule 4.3(C), and misrepresents the

Respondent's present position, in violation of Canon 4, Rule 4.3(F).

The commission found that, in addition to being barred from using the offending flyer, it

would be commensurate with the seriousness of Respondent's violations for her to be ordered to

pay a$1000 fine, $2500 in attorney fees and the costs of all proceedings before the panel and the

commission, and imposed those sanctions.

On September 7, 2412, Respondent appealed to the Supreme Court pursuant to Gov. Jud.

R. 2(5)(E). The Supreme Court stayed imposition of the monetary sanctions pending the

disposition of Respondent's current appeal.
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

a. Resuondent's Campai^n and Use of the Offending Flyer

Respondent is a judicial candidate for the Fifth District Court of Appeals in the

November 6th general election, which is three weeks away. Respondent has never served as a

judge and has not been a magistrate in the State of Ohio since 2007. She defeated another

candidate, Flite H. Freimann, in the Republican Party primary held March 6, 2012.

During the primary and general election campaigns, Respondent's committee distributed

the offending flyer, Complainant's Exhibit 1, displayed it and made it available to voters at the

Stark County Republican Headquarters. The flyer was two-sided with a picture of Respondent on

the front wearing a judicial robe. Both sides of the flyer contain the header, "Moll for Judge."

The back side also described her purported qualifications, the pertinent portion of which reads:

• Magistrate, Guernsey County

• Court of Common Pleas

• Heard Over 2,000 Cases

• Never Reversed on Appeal

• Strict Constructionist/Conservative

Neither side of the flyer lists the dates during which she served as magistrate, nor states

that she is not currently a magistrate or judge. Both the panel and commission found that the

flyer creates a false impression that she is a current judge or magistrate in two ways. First, by

depicting Respondent in a judicial robe without her dates of service or accompanying verbiage,

the front of the flyer may suggest that she is currently a magistrate or judge. Second, by

describing her as "Magistrate, Guernsey County," again with no accompanying verbiage or

dates, the back side of the flyer may suggest that she currently serves as a magistrate. See
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Exhibit 1. The panel concluded, and the commission agreed, that clear and convincing evidence

demonstrated that Respondent violated Canon 4, Rule 4.3(A) [use of false or misleading

campaign literature]; Canon 4, Rule 4.3(C) [use of the title "judge" in a manner that implies that

she currently holds that office]; and Canon 4, Rule 4.3(F) [misrepresentation of her identity,

qualifications or present position].

Both the panel and commission further found that Respondent was put on notice of Rule

4.3 and Opinion 2003-08 by her attendance at a Judicial Candidates Seminar on August 18,

2011, and that she was charged with knowledge of both. Both the panel and commission found

that Respondent's use of the offending flyer, Exhibit 1, was either knowingly false or done with

reckless disregard for whether or not it was false, or if true, would be deceiving or misleading to

a reasonable person.

Despite Respondent's claim that Complainant's Exhibit 1 was no longer in use, Deborah

Feichter, a witness called by Complainant, testified that on the day before the hearing, Ms.

Feichter had obtained a copy of Exhibit 1 at the Stark County Republican Headquarters. Ms.

Feichter also testified that she had observed a 6-inchstack of the flyers there, which were

available for distribution. Transcript of July 6, 2012 hearing ("Tr.") at p. 225-226. Thus, the

offending flyer was available to voters from before the primary until the day before the hearing.

Accordingly, the panel was unconvinced that Respondent had made an adequate effort to remove

the offending flyer from circulation, as reflected in its Recommendation.

b. Respondent's Back^round and Sonhistication

The offending flyer, Complainant's Exhibit 1, shows that Respondent obtained a B.A.

from the University of Notre Dame, studied at Oxford University in England, and obtained a

J.D. from The Ohio State University. Respondent's testimony established that she is
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sophisticated, skilled and knowledgeable. For instance, she testified that she clerked for

Judge David Ellwood while still in law school. Tr. 47. In 1996, she was trained as a

mediator, and served simultaneously as law clerk and mediator. Tr. 48. She was

subsequently appointed as magistrate to hear domestic relations matters. Tr. 48.

In 1997, Respondent stated she received a separate appointment to serve as

magistrate in the general division, where she presided over preliminary criminal

proceedings, such as bond hearings and arraignments. Tr. 48. She stated that she was

more than able to handle the responsibilities of magistrate, research assistant and

mediator. Tr. 52.

Respondent readily agreed that she was called upon to resolve complex disputes.

E.g., Tr. 49; Tr. 50. She considers herself proficient in performing legal research. Tr. 50.

She also considers herself able to understand complicated judicial decisions, and to

interpret statutes. Tr. 50- 51.

Respondent related that she often made written findings of both fact and law. Tr.

50. Along those lines, she was once "certified in a class action." Tr. 49. In these matters,

Respondent performed her own research without assistance. Tr. 50. In fact, she served as

the common pleas judge's research assistant in addition to her other duties. Tr. 50.

Typically, she would simply draft judicial decisions that the judge would finalize. Tr. 51.

Respondent performed her legal research carefully because she knew it was important to

get things right, including the details. Tr. 50.

Respondent was so proficient at her job that of 2000 matters over which she

presided, Judge Elwood struck findings of fact only two times, and ordered a new hearing

only once. Tr. 103. The normal routine was for Respondent to issue her decision, and for

9



Judge Elwood simultaneously to file an entry adopting it. Tr. 103. Additionally,

Respondent was so proficient that the Court of Appeals affirmed every one of her decisions

that was appealed. Tr. 102.

Furthermore, as the hearing panel noted, on August 18, 2011, Respondent attended

a Judicial Candidates Seminar on campaign practices, finances and ethics, presented by the

Supreme Court Judicial College. See Complainant's Exhibit 2(course materials). In the

course materials, behind a tab labeled "Ethics Opinions and Cases," the materials

specihcally refer to Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline Advisory

Opinion No. 03-8, described in part as involving the "[u]se of title and appearance in a robe

by magistrates running for judicial office." Complainant's Exhibit 2(course materials) and

2A (list of advisory opinions). Following the course, Respondent certified "[her]

completion of the course and [her] understanding of the requirements of the Code of

Judicial Conduct and applicable provisions of the Revised Code. See Complainant's Exhibit

3.
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A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER ONE

THE FIVE JEDGE PANEL ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING
SANCTIONS COMMENSURATE WITH THE SERIOUSLNESS OF
RESPONDENT'S CAVALIER ATTITUDE TOWARD CANNON 4.

The Complainant respectfully urges that the Court continue to hold the Respondent

accountable for wearing a judicial robe in campaign literature when she has never been a judge,

has not been a magistrate since 2007 and failed to include on the offending flyer her dates of

service as a magistrate. The Court's review is limited to assessing the sanctions. Since the

commission concluded that the record supports the hearing panel's finding that a violation of

Canon 4 occurred, the commission's order should be affirmed unless the commission has abused

its discretion, which it has not. See also Gov. Jud. R. II (5)(D)(1) (panel order must be affirmed

absent abuse of discretion). Thus, the Court's review should be limited to assessing the

sanctions imposed by the commission. Gov. Jud. R. II (6)(D)(1).

Respondent offers no new persuasive arguments, because she cannot. Far from abusing

its discretion, the Commission acted well within it.

Additionally for the reasons stated both above and below, Complainant requests that the

Court increase the attorney fee award to reflect the additional expenditure of time and effort, and

fees incurred because of Respondent's recalcitrance and continued defense of her flagrant

misconduct.

a. Respondent incorrectly describes facts as undisnuted.

Respondent argues against the sanctions imposed by the Commission based on five

factors that she states are undisputed. See Respondent's Brief as to Her Objections to the Five

Judge Commission's Order ("Respondent's Brief') at 9. To the contrary, only one of the factors
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- Respondent's lack of a prior disciplinary record - is undisputed. The other four factors remain

very much in dispute.

Claimed inexperience. Respondent argues that despite her lengthy experience as a

lawyer and magistrate, she should be allowed greater latitude because of her claimed - and

feigned - inexperience in judicial campaigns. Respondent is a veteran candidate. Although she

has not previously been a candidate for judicial office, she has run in two primary elections for

U.S. Congress as recently as 2008 and 2010. Tr. 215. After two high-profile campaigns, and

especially in view of her undisputed knowledge and sophistication, Respondent must have been

well aware of the importance of knowing - and adhering to - campaign laws and regulations.

Against this background, Respondent's claim of ignorance rings hollow. The

standard by which her conduct is measured is "knowingly" or "recklessly". "If the result is

probable, the person acts `knowingly'; if it is not probable, but only possible, the person

acts `recklessly' if he chooses to ignore the risk." In reJudicial Campaign ComplaintAgainst

Michael, No. 2012-0876 (hereinafter "Michael"). Respondent's misconduct meets both

tests.

Respondent could not have misunderstood the misleading potential of the offending

flyer. Respondent attended the Judicial Campaign Seminar 2011 on campaign practices,

finance and ethics. Afterwards she certified that not only had she completed the course but

also that she understood the requirements of the Code of Judicial Conduct and applicable

provisions of the Revised Code. Tr. At 64. She must have appreciated that "[c]ampaigns for

judicial office must be conducted differently from campaigns for other offices so as to foster

and enhance respect and confidence in the judiciary." See Canon 4, Rule 4.1, Comment [2].

She also must have understood her responsibiliry for reviewing and approving the content
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of all of her campaign literature. And, she must have been well aware of the prohibitions

contained in Canon 4, Rules 4.3(A), (C) and (F).

Intentional misleading. Respondent's background and achievements as magistrate

also render silly her excuse that she was unaware of the contents of Board of

Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline Advisory Opinion No. 2003-8, which deals

with wearing judicial robes in campaign advertisements. Furthermore, contrary to

Respondent's claim that information about that information about the opinion was buried

"at the back of the course material" for the Judicial Candidates Seminar, the information

was near the front of the course materials, located right behind one of two tabs that

protruded from the right hand side of the book. See Complainant's Exhibit 2. As noted

above, the second tab was labeled "Ethics Opinions and Cases," and Opinion No. 2003-08 is

described as involving "[u]se of title and appearance in a robe by magistrates running for

judicial office." Respondent admits this entry "absolutely" would have caught her attention.

Respondent's Brief at 12. This negates her claim that she could not have been "'put on

notice' by a Seminar that never discussed the use of a picture by a magistrate in a robe."

Respondent's Brief at 12. Seegenerally, Michael at 4.

In addition, candidates were provided with contact information for a resource at the

Supreme Court Committee on Grievances and Discipline, in case they had any questions

about campaign rules and procedure. See Judicial Candidates Seminar 2011, pg. ii.

Respondent does not claim to have made a call to get advice about the offending flyer. Not

having availed herself of such resources, Respondent should be given little latitude.

Feigned compliance. Respondent also seeks credit for having "complied with all orders

in a timely manner and for having taken additional actions to ensure on-going compliance."
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Respondent's Brief at 9. Here, too, Respondent ignores unhelpful facts, especially Ms.

Feichter's having obtained a copy of the offending flyer the day before the panel hearing, and her

observation that day of a 6-inch stack of flyers available to voters at the Stark County Republican

Headquarters. Ms. Feichter's testimony contradicted Respondent's assertion that the offending

flyer had been distributed for limited purposes and were no longer in use. Tr. 219-221.

More importantly, Respondent failed to acknowledge having seen a copy of the offending

flyer at Stark County Headquarters until after being confronted with Ms. Feichter's testimony.

She was recalled as a witness to testify that she had seen a copy of the offending flyer there,

taped to the top of a sealed printer's box. Tr. 171-172, 292. She claimed that the box contained

different campaign literature - which makes no sense in light of her husband's testimony that the

new literature came from a different printer than the offending flyer. Tr. 295. This

inconsistency suggests that Respondent's explanation was untruthful.

Complainant's motivation. Finally, Respondent claims that Complainant pursued this

action for political advantage. Apparently, Respondent means this as an attack on Complainant's

credibility. This defines red herring. The Complainant's credibility is not in issue especially

since Respondent did not even call her to testify. Thus, the evidence on which the panel and

conunission based their findings was entirely independent of Complainant's credibility.

What possible political advantage did the Complainant gain by filing a grievance? Lynn

Rife is merely a private citizen who has nothing to gain by filing the grievance except to correct

a wrong. Judge Delaney has had the right to wear a judicial robe for six years because she is a

actually a duly elected judge.
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b. Respondent's authorities are inapplicable.

The cases cited by Respondent have little to do with this case. For instance, in In re

Judicial Campaign Against Keys, (1996) 76 Ohio St.3d 1466, 671 N.E.2d 1124, 1996 Ohio Misc.

LEXIS 36, the magistrates/judicial candidates involved were found to have committed their

violations unintentionally, and for that reason, sanctions were not imposed. Their names were

included as part of the host committee in an invitation to another candidate's campaign event.

By the time they saw the invitation, the invitation had been printed and mailed. In contrast, both

the panel and the commission found that Respondent acted knowingly or recklessly in regards to

her violations.

Nor do the Lilly cases support Respondent. In In re Judicial Campaign Complaint

Against Paulette Lilly, (April 18, 2008) 117 Ohio St.2d 1467 (Lilly I), the respondent was found

to have committed several violations, including appearing in campaign literature wearing a

judicial robe. That literature included the dates of the respondent's service as a judge. The

Commission found several other violations, including that the cumulative effect of the campaign

literature was to create a false impression of incumbency. The commission imposed a fine of

$100 for each of three violations, to be paid within thirty days of the date of the Order. The

commission also ordered the respondent to pay the costs of the proceeding, which it suspended

on the condition of no future violation.

Several years later, In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against Lilly, (April 12, 2012)

131 Ohio St.3d 1515 (Lilly II), the respondent was found to have engaged in similar misconduct,

including appearing in a judicial robe. The commission found that the respondent had clearly

been put on notice that her campaign materials could be misleading, and fined the respondent a

total of $4000, plus the costs of the proceedings. Additionally, because of the respondent's
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repetition of her 2008 misconduct, the commission ordered that she pay the costs that were

suspended in Lilly I. The commission also issued a public reprimand.

Far from assisting Respondent here, the Lilly cases underscore the importance of a

significant sanction in this case. Like the respondent in Lilly II, the Respondent here committed

her violation after having clearly been put on notice that her campaign literature could be

misleading. In addition to Respondent's experience as a magistrate and lawyer, attendance at the

Judicial Candidates Seminary and certification of understanding of the Canons, Respondent had

Lilly I and II to guide her. Both involved almost exactly the same misconduct as involved

here, i.e., wearing a judicial robe in campaign literature while not currently holding judicial

office. In both cases, that was found to be misconduct.

Had Respondent been interested in conforming her behavior to the Code of Judicial

Conduct, with her experience in legal research and analysis, she could - and would - easily

have found Lilly I, which is contained in the Judicial Candidates Seminar material,

Complainant's Exhibit 2. To state the obvious, she could also have inquired of the contact

she had been given at the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline. For these

reasons, a significant fine is more than appropriate in this case.

As the commission did in Lilly II, the Court should also issue a public reprimand. In

Lilly II, the public reprimand was issued because the respondent had repeated her

misconduct. Here, it is warranted because of Respondent's disregard for clear authority

that her depiction in a judicial robe without her dates of service or other explanation could

be misleading. A public reprimand is also warranted because of Respondent's lack of

candor concerning her observation of the offending flyer at Stark County Republican

Headquarters.
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Finally, and certainly not least, a public reprimand is warranted to deny Respondent

the benefit of her misconduct. The offending flyer was publicly available for months,

creating the potential for a substantial number of voters to be misled. A monetary sanction

is inadequate to repair this damage. A public reprimand and the attendant publicity are

important to inform voters that Respondent is not an incumbent judge or magistrate.

c. The offending flyer is clearly misleading.

Despite the findings of both the panel and commission, Respondent argues that the flyer,

picturing her in a judicial robe with large lettering stating "Jeanette Moll for Judge," and the

additional language, "heard over 200 cases and never reversed on appeal," would not lead a

reasonable person to believe that Respondent is a sitting judge or incumbent. That statement is

preposterous. This argument files in the face of both Lilly I and II. Indeed, in Lilly I, the

depiction of the respondent in a judicial robe was found to be misleading even though it was

accompanied by her dates of judicial service, showing that she was no longer on the bench.

Here, even that information was lacking.

The verbiage on the back of the flyer is equally misleading. By using the present tense in

its description of her as a"Magistrate, Guernsey County," see Complainant's Exhibit 1, the flyer

clearly suggests that Respondent currently serves as a magistrate. Even if not alone, in

combination with the photograph of her in a judicial robe on the front of the flyer, the potential

for misleading voters is undeniable.
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B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER TWO

THE SUPREME COURT'S REVIEW OF THE FIVE JUDGE COMMISSION'S
ORDER IS LIMITED TO THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE SANCTION. THE
O'NEILL CASE HAS LIMITED PRECEDENTIAL VALUE TO THE INSTANT
CASE.

a. Resnondent's ar^uments exceed the scone of this Court's review.

Respondent makes a smorgasbord of arguments that amount to an effort to relitigate the

proceedings before the panel and commission, i.e., she seeks de novo review of both the facts

and law. But, this Court's review of the Commission's Order is limited to review of the

sanctions pursuant to the plain language of Gov. Jud. R. II (5)(E). The Court therefore should

not entertain Respondent's arguments concerning the underlying facts.

b. The O'Neill case is inapplicable.

Respondent invokes the Thirteen Judge Commission's opinion in In Re: Judicial

Campaign Grievance Against William M. 0'Neill, No. SCC 12-001 as showing that Canon 4.3 is

overbroad on its face, overbroad as applied and unconstitutionally vague. Respondent's

Objections at 3. 0'Neill does not go nearly so far.

First, the case dealt only with Canon 4, Rule 4.3(C) - not with Rules 4.3(A) and

4.3(F), which the hearing panel also found Respondent to have violated. Additionally, the

0'Neill commission held Rule 4.3 unconstitutional only "as it applies to respondent under

the facts in this case." There, unlike this case, 0'Neill accurately identified himself as a

"former" judge once in the subject brochure. In that sense, the conduct in 0'Neill resembled

Complainant's Exhibits 5 and 6, where photographs of Respondent in a judicial robe were

accompanied by her dates of service. Complainant's Exhibit 1, by contrast, nowhere

identifies Respondent as a"former" magistrate. Finally, in the 0'Neill case, unlike here,
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0'Neill was eligible to preside as a visiting judge, since he had retired rather than having

lost an election. This lessened the misleading nature of the subject campaign literature.

CONCLUSION

Both the panel and commission unanimously found the offending flyer to violate Canon 4

and its subordinate rules. Both rejected the arguments made here, and were correct in doing so.

Therefore, because this Court cannot find an abuse of discretion by the commission,

Complainant urges the Court to lift the stay of the sanctions and reinstate the fine and court costs.

In addition, Complainant requests that the stay of the attorney fees be lifted and increased to

reflect the costs of this action.

Their findings, and the commission's order, should be affirmed. The Court should also

issue a public reprimand and increase the attorney fee award commensurate with the additional

time and effort expended since the amount was originally set.

Res lly submitted,

David F. Axelrod (00240 )
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.628.2247
614.463.1108 (facsimile)
Email: daxelrod(a^slk-law.com

^>'<^^ ^

Sue Ann Ruelbach (0022355) ^
877 Ebner Street
Columbus, Ohio 43206
614.452.0295
sarsar 6(a^,hotmail.com

Attorneys for Complainant Lynn Rife
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Answer Brief of

Complainant Lynn Rife has been served, this 16th day of October, 2012, by regular United States

Mail, on the following:

Jeanette M. Moll
Pro Se
P.O. Box 461
803B Market Street
Zanesville, Ohio

Respondent Pro Se

Steven C. Hollon
Administrative Director and Secretary to the
Commission
The Supreme Court of Ohio
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431

D. Allan Asbury, Esq.
Administrative Counsel
The Supreme Court of Ohio
Office of the Administrative Director
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431

Additionally, true and accurate copies of the foregoing have also been served this 16th

day of October, 2012, by facsimile on Respondent at 740.297.7782, and by email on Mr. Asbury

at a.asbury^a,sc.ohio. og_v.
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